adjustment

rate

APN 6.5% - - 4.5% 6.5% - - 4.5%
Brisbane Grammar

- - - - 6.0% - - 4.5%

CCH  6.5% - - 4.5% 6.5% - - 4.5%
Dulux Group (Australia)

5.8% 6.3% 0.0% 3.8% - - - -

Goodman Fielder  6.5% - - 4.5% 6.5% - - 4.5%
Hanson Australia  6.5% - - 5.0% 6.5% - - 5.0%
Mondelez  6.5% 7.0% 3.0% 4.5% 6.5% 7.0% 3.0% 4.5%
Procter & Gamble  6.5% - - 4.5% 6.5% - - 4.5%
RB Super 6.0% 6.5% 3.5% 3.5% 6.0% 6.5% 3.5% 3.5%
Simplot Australia 6.5% - - 4.5% 6.5% - - 4.5%
Swiss Re  - 7.0%

3.0% - - 7.0% 3.0% -

Unilever  3.5% 4.0% 2.3% 2.3% 4.0% 4.5% 2.5% 2.5%

SUNSUPER SUPERANNUATION FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

   Sunsuper financial statements 2018 – 2019   25

5. DEFINED BENEFIT MEMBER LIABILITIES (CONT.)

The following are sensitivity calculations on a single variable basis for the discount rate and rate of salary
adjustment assumptions for each of defined benefit plans:

 Effects on defined benefit member liability in $000

(increase)/decrease in the member benefit liability

 2019 2018

Defined benefit plan  Discount rate
Salary adjustment

rate
Discount rate

Salary adjustment
rate

 +0.5% -0.5% +1.0% -1.0% +0.5% -0.5% +1.0% -1.0%
APN - - - - - (15) (43) -
Brisbane Grammar School (1) - - - - - - - -
CCH  - - - - - - - -
Dulux Group (Australia) (2) 4,953 (6,037) (6,536) 1,195 - - - -
Goodman Fielder  - - - - - - - -
Hanson Australia  382 (401) (642) 598 386 (408) (668) 618
Mondelez  105 (112) (213) 189 110 (118) (226) 198
Procter & Gamble  1 - - 2 8 (37) (104) 11
RB Super 71,619 (81,026) (165,615) 132,143 69,468 (78,644) (161,594) 128,637
Simplot Australia - - - - - - - -
Swiss Re  489 (522) (1,035) 924 519 (554) (1,117) 1,107
Unilever  493 (540) (1,106) 957 580 (633) (1,278) 994
Total  78,042 (88,638) (175,147) 136,008 71,071 (80,409) (165,030) 131,565

(1) Brisbane Grammar School ceased as a defined benefit plan on the 14th May 2019
(2) Dulux Group (Australia) became a new defined benefit plan of the Fund from 1 November 2018

SUNSUPER SUPERANNUATION FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

   Sunsuper financial statements 2018 – 2019   26

6. DEFINED BENEFIT PLANS THAT ARE OVER / (UNDER) FUNDED

The actuarial reviews completed for valuation date of 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2018 reported the below
results for the Fund’s defined benefit plans:

As at 30 June 2019

Net assets
for defined benefit

members at
valuation date

Actuarial value
of accrued benefits

for
defined benefit

members

Over funded or
(Under

funded)

Defined benefit plan $000  $000  $000

APN 1,895  1,524  371
Brisbane Grammar School -  -  -
CCH 3,973  3,913  60
Dulux Group (Australia) 161,114  169,671  (8,557)
Goodman Fielder 5,075  4,282  793

[…]

denominated in foreign currency 14,897 2,256 1,558 963 355 710 3,597

Less: Amount effectively hedged  9,180 1,567 823 6 (66) - 888
Net exposure 5,717 689 735 957 421 710 2,709

SUNSUPER SUPERANNUATION FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

   Sunsuper financial statements 2018 – 2019   36

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT.)

 (d) Market risk (Cont.)

Currency sensitivity

The following table details the Fund’s sensitivity to a 9% (2018: 10%) increase and decrease in the
Australian Dollar against the relevant foreign currencies. A 9% increase or decrease is management’s
assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for
a 9% (2018: 10%) change in foreign currency rates. Liability for accrued benefits would also change by a
similar amount as net assets available for member benefits.

 Effects on operating results after income tax / Net
assets available for member benefits

 2019  2018

 + 9% - 9%  +10% -10%

 $M $M  $M $M

USD impact  (496)   594   (442) 540

EUR impact  (100)   120   (53) 65

GBP impact (89)   106   (57) 69

JPY impact  (81)   97   (74) 90

CAD impact (93)   112   (33) 40

CNY impact  (49)   58   (55) 67

Other currencies impact  (145)   174   (209) 256

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the total value of investments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices,
whether caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer or all factors affecting all
instruments traded in the market. The Fund has investments in a variety of assets which are exposed to price
risk. The Fund is exposed to equity price risk arising from market equity investments and other price risk
arising from its investments in collective vehicles.

As the majority of the Fund’s financial instruments are carried at fair value with changes in fair value